

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

# SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

for

SUFFOLK COUNTY

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

PETITIONER,

v.

NORMAN BARNES,

DEFENDANT.

SJC - 11035

---

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY,

D/B/A WBUR-FM AND OPENCOURT,

INTERVENOR,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

SJC - 11036

---

CHARLES DIORIO,

PETITIONER,

v.

FIRST JUSTICE OF THE QUINCY DIVISION  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT.

SJC - 11052

---

ON APPEAL FROM RESERVATIONS AND REPORTS PURSUANT TO G.L. C.  
211 § 3 OF DECISIONS BY THE QUINCY DISTRICT COURT

---

**Reply Brief for the Intervenor,  
Trustees of Boston University, d/b/a WBUR-FM and OpenCourt**

---

LAWRENCE S. ELSWIT  
BBO No. 153900  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY  
Office of the  
General Counsel  
125 Bay State Road  
Boston, MA 02215  
(617) 353-2326  
<lelswit@bu.edu>

CHRISTOPHER T. BAVITZ  
BBO No. 672200  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
Cyberlaw Clinic, Berkman Center  
for Internet & Society  
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-7547  
<cbavitz@cyber.law.harvard.edu>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTRODUCTION.....1  
ARGUMENT.....2  
I. The Commonwealth and Diorio Seek Prior Restraints on OpenCourt’s Speech About Matters that Took Place in Open Courtrooms.....2  
    A. This Court Should Disregard Arguments about Limitations on Access and the Propriety of Cameras in the Courtroom.....2  
    B. The Commonwealth and Diorio Undervalue the Strong Presumptions in Favor of Press Access to Public Proceedings.....3  
II. Neither the Sixth Amendment Nor the Privacy Rights of Witnesses and Victims Justify the Particular Forms of Restraint at Issue in This Case.....8  
III. OpenCourt Is an Independent Media Organization, Not an Arm of the Court, and its First Amendment Rights Cannot Be Conditioned.....17  
IV. The “Experimental” Nature of the OpenCourt Project Has No Bearing on the Constitutional Analysis that Should Be Applied When Assessing a Prior Restraint.....21  
V. The Massachusetts Statutes Cited in the Commonwealth’s Brief Have No Bearing on the Cases Before this Court. ....24  
VI. Electronic Access to the Courts Serves the Public Interest.....27  
CONCLUSION.....29  
CERTIFICATION.....31  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

Boston Herald, Inc. v. Sharpe, 432 Mass.  
593 (2000).....11

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Alaujan, 593  
F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2009).....23, 24

Carroll v. President and Commissioners of  
Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....22

Commonwealth v. Amral, 407 Mass. 511  
(1990).....4, 5

Commonwealth v. Clark, 432 Mass. 1 (2000) .....7

Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz, 408 Mass. 533  
(1990).....11

Commonwealth v. Cordeiro, 401 Mass. 843  
(1988).....7

Commonwealth v. Cross, 33 Mass. App. Ct.  
761 (1992).....8

Commonwealth v. Downey, 55 Mass. App. Ct.  
547 (2006).....12

Commonwealth v. Downey, 58 Mass. App. Ct.  
591 (2003).....12

Commonwealth v. Jackson, 388 Mass. 98  
(1983).....11

Commonwealth v. Jones, 423 Mass. 99 (1996) .....5, 6

Commonwealth v. Leahy, 445 Mass. 481  
(2005).....10

Commonwealth v. Morales, 440 Mass. 536  
(2003).....10, 11

Commonwealth v. Napolitano, 378 Mass. 599  
(1979).....6

Commonwealth v. O'Brien, 423 Mass. 841  
(1996).....20

Commonwealth v. Perkins, 450 Mass. 834  
(2008).....12, 13

Commonwealth v. Seabrooks, 433 Mass. 439  
(2001).....11

<u>Commonwealth v. Toolan</u> , 460 Mass. 452 (2011).....	10
<u>Demery v. Arpaio</u> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Ewing v. Commonwealth</u> , 454 Mass. 1016 (2009).....	2
<u>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 491 U.S. 524(1989) ....	26, 27
<u>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	5
<u>George W. Prescott Publ'g Co. v. District Court</u> , 428 Mass. 309 (1998).....	18, 19, 21
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Polaski</u> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	28, 29
<u>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</u> , 942 F. Supp. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	28
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Justices of the Superior Court</u> , SJ-96-0076 (Feb. 29, 1996).....	8
<u>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</u> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....	4, 5
<u>In re Modification of Canon 3A(7) of The Minn. Code of Judicial Conduct</u> , 441 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 1989).....	24
<u>In re Pilot Project for Elec. News Coverage of Ind. Trial Courts</u> , 895 N.E.2d 1161 (Ind. 2006).....	24
<u>Massachusetts Ass'n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers v. Abban</u> , 434 Mass. 256 (2001).....	6, 7
<u>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	14, 15
<u>New York Times Co. v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	4
<u>Oklahoma Publ'g Co. v. District Court in and for Okla. County</u> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	4
<u>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<u>Richmond Newspapers Co. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	27, 28

<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	18
<u>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</u> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009).....	15
<u>Seng v. Commonwealth</u> , 445 Mass. 536 (2005) .....	2
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	10
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	27
<u>Snell v. Lee</u> , 448 Mass. 1001 (2006) .....	2
<u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997)).....	5
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 2010 WL 890078 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2010).....	5
<u>United States v. Quattrone</u> , 402 F.3d 304 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations</i>	
United States Constitution, amend.I .....	passim
United States Constitution, amend.IV .....	15
United States Constitution, amend.VI .....	passim
Rules of the Supreme Judicial Court, Rule 1:19.....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Statutes:</i>	
M.G.L. c. 119, § 39E .....	25
M.G.L. c. 119, § 65 .....	25
M.G.L. c. 258B, § 3(h) .....	25
M.G.L. c. 265, § 24(c) .....	26
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Appeals Court Docketing Pilot Project, <a href="http://www.mass.gov/courts/appealscourt/pilot-project.html">http://www.mass.gov/courts/appealscourt/pilot-project.html</a> .....	23
<u>Braintree Standoff with Sex Offender with Gun</u> , PatriotLedger.com (July 3, 2011), <a href="http://www.patriotledger.com/mobile/x1860258315/Braintree-standoff-with-sex-offender-with-gun">http://www.patriotledger.com/mobile/x1860258315/Braintree-standoff-with-sex-offender-with-gun</a> .....	12

Business Litigation Session Pilot Project,  
<http://www.mass.gov/courts/press/superior-bls-pilot-project.pdf>.....23

Guidelines on the Public’s Right of Access  
to Judicial Proceedings and Records,  
Supreme Judicial Court Judiciary-Media  
Committee, <http://www.mass.gov/courts/sjc/docs/pubaccess.pdf> (Mar. 15,  
2000).....7, 8

Henry Schleiff, Cameras in the Courtroom;  
A View in Support of More Access, Human  
Rights 14, 15 (Fall 2001).....28

J. Connolly, Cameras in the Courtrooms of  
Massachusetts, 66 Mass. L. Rev. 187,  
190 (1981).....29

Man Wanted in 2 States Surrenders After  
Standoff in Braintree, CBS Boston  
(July 3, 2011), <http://boston.cbslocal.com/2011/07/03/man-wanted-in-3-states-surrenders-after-standoff-in-braintree>.....12

Registered Sex Offender Arrested in Boston  
Police Standoff, ABC7.com (July 3,  
2011), [http://abclocal.go.com/kabc/story?section=news/local/inland\\_empire&id=8229194](http://abclocal.go.com/kabc/story?section=news/local/inland_empire&id=8229194).....12
